
1

 1                    STATE OF CONNECTICUT
  

 2                 CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
  

 3
  

 4                       Docket No. 479
  

 5     Application from Tarpon Towers II, LLC, and Cellco
  

 6   Partnership d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless for a Certificate
  

 7   of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the
  

 8        Construction, Maintenance and Operation of a
  

 9     Telecommunications Facility Located at 380 Horace
  

10               Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut
  

11
  

12                  Public Hearing Held at the Bridgeport
  

13        City Hall, Council Chambers, 45 Lyon Terrace,
  

14        Bridgeport, Connecticut, Tuesday, January 23,
  

15        2018, beginning at 6:30 p.m.
  

16
  

17        H e l d   B e f o r e:
  

18                    ROBIN STEIN, Chairman
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25



2

 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
  

 2        Council Members:
  

 3             JAMES J. MURPHY, JR.
  

 4             Vice Chairman
  

 5
  

 6             ROBERT HANNON,
  

 7             DEEP Designee
  

 8
  

 9             LARRY LEVESQUE
  

10             PURA Designee
  

11
  

12             MICHAEL HARDER
  

13             ROBERT SILVESTRI
  

14
  

15         Council Staff:
  

16             MELANIE BACHMAN, ESQ.,
  

17             Executive Director and Staff Attorney
  

18
  

19             MICHAEL PERRONE,
  

20             Siting Analyst
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25



3

  
  
  
  
  

 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:(cont'd)
  

 2   For the Applicant (Tarpon Towers II, LLC):
  

 3        ROBINSON & COLE
  

 4        280 Trumbull Street
  

 5        Hartford, Connecticut  06103
  

 6             By:  KENNETH BALDWIN, ESQ.
  

 7
  

 8
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25



4

  
 1                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Good evening, ladies and
  

 2        gentlemen.  I'd like to call to order this public
  

 3        hearing of the Connecticut Siting Council today,
  

 4        Tuesday, January 23, 2018, at approximately
  

 5        6:30 p.m.
  

 6                  My name is Robin Stein.  I'm Chairman of
  

 7        the Connecticut siting Council.  Other members of
  

 8        the Council present are Senator James Murphy, our
  

 9        Vice Chairman; Mr. Hannon, our designee from the
  

10        Department of Energy and Environmental Protection;
  

11        Mr. Levesque, designee from the Public Utilities
  

12        Regulatory Authority; Mr. Silvestri; and Mr.
  

13        Harder.
  

14                  Members of the staff present are Melanie
  

15        Bachman, our Executive Director Staff Attorney;
  

16        and Michael Perrone, our citing analyst.
  

17                  This is a continuation of a public
  

18        hearing that began at 3 p.m. this afternoon.
  

19        Copies of the hearing program and citizen's guide
  

20        to Siting Council procedures are near the door for
  

21        members of the public.
  

22                  This hearing is held pursuant to the
  

23        provisions of Title 16 of the Connecticut General
  

24        Statutes and of the Uniform Administrative
  

25        Procedure Act upon an application from Tarpon



5

  
 1        Towers II, LLC, and Cellco Partnership d/b/a
  

 2        Verizon Wireless for a certificate of
  

 3        environmental compatibility and public need for
  

 4        the construction, maintenance and operation of a
  

 5        telecommunications facility located at 380 Horace
  

 6        Street in Bridgeport, Connecticut.  The
  

 7        application was received by the Council on
  

 8        September 25, 2017.
  

 9                  This application is also governed by the
  

10        Telecommunications Act of 1996 which is
  

11        administered by the Federal Communications
  

12        Commission.  This act prohibits the Council from
  

13        considering the health effects of radio frequency
  

14        emissions on human health and wildlife to the
  

15        extent that emissions from towers are within
  

16        federal acceptable safe limit standards, which
  

17        standard is also followed by the State Department
  

18        of Public Health.
  

19                  The federal act also prohibits the
  

20        Council from discriminating among and between
  

21        providers of functionally equivalent services.
  

22        This means that if one carrier already provides
  

23        service for an area other carriers have the right
  

24        to compete and provide service in the same area.
  

25                  The applicant published notice of the



6

  
 1        filing of the application to the Council in the
  

 2        Connecticut Post on September 21st and
  

 3        September 22, 2017.  The Council's legal notice of
  

 4        the date and time of the hearing was published in
  

 5        the Connecticut Post on November 20, 2017.
  

 6                  Upon this Council's request the
  

 7        applicant erected a sign at the proposed site so
  

 8        as to inform the public of the nature of
  

 9        the applicant, type of facility, hearing date,
  

10        time and location, and contact information for the
  

11        Council.
  

12                  This afternoon members of the Council,
  

13        staff and public personally conducted a field
  

14        review of the proposed site in order to observe
  

15        firsthand the potential effects of the proposal.
  

16                  As you're aware, there is a sign-up
  

17        sheet for those who wish to participate.  A
  

18        reminder to all off-the-record communication with
  

19        a member of the Council or member of the Council
  

20        staff upon the merits of the application is
  

21        prohibited by law.
  

22                  I wish to note for those who are here
  

23        and for the benefit of your friends and neighbors
  

24        who are unable to join us for the public comment
  

25        session that you or they may send written



7

  
 1        statements to the Council within 30 days of the
  

 2        date hereof, and such written statements will be
  

 3        given the same weight as if spoken at the hearing.
  

 4                  Please be advised that the Council
  

 5        cannot answer questions from the public about the
  

 6        proposal.  A verbatim transcript will be made of
  

 7        this hearing and deposited at the Bridgeport City
  

 8        Clerk's office for the convenience of the public.
  

 9                  Okay.  First, I would like to request
  

10        the applicant to make a very brief presentation
  

11        explaining where the facility is proposed, why
  

12        it's necessary and what alternatives were
  

13        investigated.
  

14                  THE WITNESS (Roberts):  Again, my name
  

15        is Doug Roberts.  I'm an architect with the Hudson
  

16        Design Group.  I'll just briefly walk through the
  

17        plans.
  

18                  This is our subject site --
  

19                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Excuse me.  Can you make
  

20        sure that that lady can see?
  

21                  THE WITNESS (Roberts):  I'm sorry.  I
  

22        thought I was moving it into the light.  Please
  

23        forgive me.
  

24                  This is our subject site right here,
  

25        which is 13 acres.  It does have a building that



8

  
 1        encumbers a fairly large portion of it.  Our
  

 2        proposal is up at this corner here.
  

 3                  The site plan consists of a 60 by
  

 4        40-foot compound that we have located in this
  

 5        location here just off the pavement, and we are
  

 6        going to be looking to place a 90-foot monopole in
  

 7        that location with a compound for equipment and
  

 8        our backup generator.
  

 9                  We'll be running utilities underground
  

10        from Rhodes Street all the way over to this site.
  

11        And this is pretty much the layout for the tower
  

12        as it stands on the top of the platform.  The
  

13        equipment is in this location.  Transformer,
  

14        electrical meter bank is in this location,
  

15        underground utilities.  And that's pretty much the
  

16        development of the site.
  

17                  One of the things we did talk about at
  

18        the dinner break was possibly looking to -- if you
  

19        go to C3, looking at placing along the west side
  

20        some plantings along on that property line and
  

21        that road.  Something, you know, that would be
  

22        kind of something that would be green all year
  

23        long and will eventually grow up.
  

24                  It's certainly not going to be able to
  

25        hide a 90-foot monopole, but along that edge, the



9

  
 1        foreground, the houses are not multiple stories.
  

 2        It will do a fair amount of screening for that.
  

 3        So that was one thing we did discuss.
  

 4                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Thank you.
  

 5                  Now we go to the sign-up sheet.  Helen
  

 6        Olga Losak, if you can go up to the podium?  If
  

 7        you could spell your last name to make sure we
  

 8        have it correctly.
  

 9                  HELEN OLGA LOSAK:  Okay.  Good evening,
  

10        council.  My name is Helen Olga Losak.  My last
  

11        name is spelled L-o-s-a-k.  I am an elected member
  

12        of the 138th District Democratic Town Committee.
  

13        I represent all the neighborhoods surrounding
  

14        380/400 Horace Street, the Germania Club.
  

15                  We are opposed to the building of the
  

16        cell tower on Horace Street.  This is where the
  

17        Germanian club is located.  The club is a
  

18        gathering place for many people and organizations.
  

19        This location is highly residential with one, two
  

20        and three-family homes.  There are many businesses
  

21        and restaurants on this upper part of East Main
  

22        Street.
  

23                  There also are two elementary schools,
  

24        Beardsley School and Thomas Hooker School.
  

25        Additionally several daycare and preschools and a



10

  
 1        church are also situated here.
  

 2                  Cell towers are known to give off high
  

 3        frequencies and high concentrations of radiation
  

 4        linked to many kinds of cancers.  The radius of
  

 5        this proposed cell tower's emissions would be
  

 6        widespread past Horace Street.
  

 7                  Several Midwest studies in America have
  

 8        reported a definite connection to cell tower
  

 9        radiation emissions affecting and causing cancers
  

10        in adults and youngsters living near these cell
  

11        towers.  Wildlife, animals and pets have also
  

12        developed cancers from cell tower radiation
  

13        exposure.  Studies from Spain, Denmark, the United
  

14        Kingdom, Germany and Australia confirm high rates
  

15        of various cancers in adults, youth and animals
  

16        living near cell towers.
  

17                  My district is comprised of many
  

18        hard-working adults, school-aged children,
  

19        elderly, the disabled and cancer survivors.  We do
  

20        not want this cell tower at Horace Street because
  

21        of the great health risk of various cancers we the
  

22        residents would be exposed to.
  

23                  A better fit for this cell tower would
  

24        be on the outskirts of the city of Bridgeport away
  

25        from residential homes, churches, schools and



11

  
 1        businesses.
  

 2                  And I thank you this evening for your
  

 3        understanding.  This is for the public record and
  

 4        I'm going to turn in this signed letter.
  

 5                  Thank you.
  

 6                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.
  

 7                  I guess I can't really ask if anybody
  

 8        else wants to speak since there doesn't seem to be
  

 9        anybody else.
  

10                  Before closing this hearing the
  

11        Connecticut Siting Council announces that briefs
  

12        and proposed findings of fact may be filed with
  

13        the Council no later than February 22, 2018.  A
  

14        submission of briefs and proposed findings of fact
  

15        are not required by this Council.  Rather we leave
  

16        it to the choice of the applicant.
  

17                  Anyone who has not become a party, but
  

18        who wishes to make his or her views known to the
  

19        Council may file written statements with the
  

20        Council within 30 days of the date hereof.
  

21                  The Council will issue draft findings of
  

22        fact and thereafter a party may identify errors or
  

23        inconsistencies between the Council's draft
  

24        findings of fact and the record.
  

25                  Copies of the transcript of this hearing



12

  
 1        will be filed in the Bridgeport City Clerk's
  

 2        office.  I hereby declare this hearing adjourned.
  

 3                  And thank you all your participation,
  

 4        and drive home safely.
  

 5
  

 6                  (Whereupon, the above proceedings were
  

 7        concluded at 6:42 p.m.)
  

 8
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25



13

  
  
  
  
  

 1                         CERTIFICATE
  

 2
                  I hereby certify that the foregoing 12

 3        pages are a complete and accurate computer-aided
        transcription of my original verbatim notes taken

 4        of the Public Hearing in Re:  DOCKET NO. 479,
        APPLICATION FROM TARPON TOWERS II, LLC, AND CELLCO

 5        PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS FOR A
        CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND

 6        PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND
        OPERATION OF A TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY LOCATED

 7        AT 380 HORACE STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT,
        which was held before ROBIN STEIN, Chairman, at

 8        Bridgeport City Hall, Council Chambers, 45 Lyon
        Terrace, Bridgeport, Connecticut, January 23,

 9        2018.
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14                  ____________________________
  

15                  Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
                  Notary Public

16                  BCT Reporting, LLC
                  PO Box 1774

17                  Bristol, Connecticut  06011
                  My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25

 



Application from Tarpon Towers II, LLC, and Cellco 
Partnership d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless for a Certificate

Public Hearing
January 23, 2018

A

able (1)
    8:24
above (1)
    12:6
acceptable (1)
    5:16
acres (1)
    7:25
Act (4)
    4:25;5:10,12,19
Additionally (1)
    9:25
adjourned (1)
    12:2
administered (1)
    5:11
Administrative (1)
    4:24
adults (3)
    10:10,15,18
advised (1)
    7:4
affecting (1)
    10:9
afternoon (2)
    4:18;6:12
Again (1)
    7:14
along (3)
    8:19,20,25
alternatives (1)
    7:12
America (1)
    10:7
among (1)
    5:20
amount (1)
    9:2
analyst (1)
    4:16
animals (2)
    10:11,15
announces (1)
    11:11
applicant (5)
    5:25;6:7,9;7:10;
    11:16
application (5)
    4:25;5:7,9;6:1,20
approximately (1)
    4:4
architect (1)
    7:15
area (2)
    5:23,24
Attorney (1)
    4:15
Australia (1)
    10:14
Authority (1)

    4:12
aware (1)
    6:16
away (1)
    10:24

B

Bachman (1)
    4:15
backup (1)
    8:8
bank (1)
    8:14
Beardsley (1)
    9:24
become (1)
    11:17
began (1)
    4:18
benefit (1)
    6:23
better (1)
    10:23
break (1)
    8:18
Bridgeport (4)
    5:6;7:7;10:24;12:1
brief (1)
    7:10
briefly (1)
    7:16
briefs (2)
    11:11,14
building (2)
    7:25;9:15
businesses (2)
    9:20;11:1

C

C3 (1)
    8:19
call (1)
    4:2
Can (3)
    7:19,20;9:6
cancer (1)
    10:19
cancers (5)
    10:4,9,12,15,21
carrier (1)
    5:22
carriers (1)
    5:23
causing (1)
    10:9
cell (9)
    9:16;10:2,5,8,10,12,
    16,20,23
Cellco (1)
    5:1
certainly (1)

    8:24
certificate (1)
    5:2
CHAIRMAN (6)
    4:1,6,9;7:19;9:4;
    11:6
children (1)
    10:18
choice (1)
    11:16
church (1)
    10:1
churches (1)
    10:25
citing (1)
    4:16
citizen's (1)
    4:19
City (3)
    7:7;10:24;12:1
Clerk's (2)
    7:8;12:1
closing (1)
    11:10
Club (3)
    9:14,17,17
comment (1)
    6:24
Commission (1)
    5:12
Committee (1)
    9:12
communication (1)
    6:18
Communications (1)
    5:11
compatibility (1)
    5:3
compete (1)
    5:24
compound (2)
    8:4,7
comprised (1)
    10:17
concentrations (1)
    10:3
concluded (1)
    12:7
conducted (1)
    6:13
confirm (1)
    10:14
Connecticut (7)
    4:3,7,23;5:6;6:2,5;
    11:11
connection (1)
    10:8
considering (1)
    5:13
consists (1)
    8:3
construction (1)
    5:4

contact (1)
    6:10
continuation (1)
    4:17
convenience (1)
    7:8
Copies (2)
    4:19;11:25
corner (1)
    8:2
correctly (1)
    9:8
Council (21)
    4:3,7,8,20;5:7,12,
    20;6:1,11,12,19,19;
    7:1,4;9:10;11:11,13,
    15,19,20,21
Council's (3)
    6:3,6;11:23

D

d/b/a (1)
    5:1
date (4)
    6:4,9;7:2;11:20
daycare (1)
    9:25
days (2)
    7:1;11:20
declare (1)
    12:2
definite (1)
    10:8
Democratic (1)
    9:12
Denmark (1)
    10:13
Department (2)
    4:10;5:17
deposited (1)
    7:7
Design (1)
    7:16
designee (2)
    4:9,11
developed (1)
    10:12
development (1)
    8:16
dinner (1)
    8:18
Director (1)
    4:15
disabled (1)
    10:19
discriminating (1)
    5:20
discuss (1)
    9:3
District (2)
    9:12;10:17
door (1)

    4:20
Doug (1)
    7:15
draft (2)
    11:21,23
drive (1)
    12:4

E

East (1)
    9:21
edge (1)
    8:25
effects (2)
    5:13;6:15
elderly (1)
    10:19
elected (1)
    9:11
electrical (1)
    8:14
elementary (1)
    9:23
else (2)
    11:8,9
emissions (4)
    5:14,15;10:5,9
encumbers (1)
    8:1
Energy (1)
    4:10
Environmental (2)
    4:10;5:3
equipment (2)
    8:7,13
equivalent (1)
    5:21
erected (1)
    6:7
errors (1)
    11:22
evening (3)
    4:1;9:9;11:2
eventually (1)
    8:23
Excuse (1)
    7:19
Executive (1)
    4:15
explaining (1)
    7:11
exposed (1)
    10:22
exposure (1)
    10:13
extent (1)
    5:15

F

facility (3)
    5:5;6:9;7:11

Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (1) able - facility



Application from Tarpon Towers II, LLC, and Cellco 
Partnership d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless for a Certificate

Public Hearing
January 23, 2018

fact (4)
    11:12,14,22,24
fair (1)
    9:2
fairly (1)
    8:1
February (1)
    11:13
Federal (3)
    5:11,16,19
field (1)
    6:13
file (1)
    11:19
filed (2)
    11:12;12:1
filing (1)
    6:1
findings (4)
    11:12,14,21,24
First (1)
    7:9
firsthand (1)
    6:15
fit (1)
    10:23
followed (1)
    5:17
foreground (1)
    9:1
forgive (1)
    7:23
frequencies (1)
    10:3
frequency (1)
    5:13
friends (1)
    6:23
functionally (1)
    5:21

G

gathering (1)
    9:18
General (1)
    4:23
generator (1)
    8:8
gentlemen (1)
    4:2
Germania (1)
    9:14
Germanian (1)
    9:17
Germany (1)
    10:14
given (1)
    7:3
Good (2)
    4:1;9:9
governed (1)
    5:9

great (1)
    10:21
green (1)
    8:22
Group (1)
    7:16
grow (1)
    8:23
guess (1)
    11:7
guide (1)
    4:19

H

Hannon (1)
    4:9
Harder (1)
    4:13
hard-working (1)
    10:18
health (4)
    5:13,14,18;10:21
hearing (11)
    4:3,18,19,22;6:4,9;
    7:3,7;11:10,25;12:2
held (1)
    4:22
Helen (3)
    9:5,9,10
hereby (1)
    12:2
hereof (2)
    7:2;11:20
hide (1)
    8:25
high (3)
    10:2,3,14
highly (1)
    9:19
home (1)
    12:4
homes (2)
    9:20;10:25
Hooker (1)
    9:24
Horace (5)
    5:5;9:14,16;10:6,20
houses (1)
    9:1
Hudson (1)
    7:15
human (1)
    5:14

I

identify (1)
    11:22
II (1)
    5:1
inconsistencies (1)
    11:23

inform (1)
    6:8
information (1)
    6:10
into (1)
    7:22
investigated (1)
    7:13
issue (1)
    11:21

J

James (1)
    4:8
January (1)
    4:4
join (1)
    6:24

K

kind (1)
    8:22
kinds (1)
    10:4
Kingdom (1)
    10:14
known (2)
    10:2;11:18

L

ladies (1)
    4:1
lady (1)
    7:20
large (1)
    8:1
last (2)
    9:7,10
later (1)
    11:13
law (1)
    6:21
layout (1)
    8:11
leave (1)
    11:15
legal (1)
    6:3
letter (1)
    11:4
Levesque (1)
    4:11
light (1)
    7:22
limit (1)
    5:16
line (1)
    8:20
linked (1)
    10:4

living (2)
    10:10,16
LLC (1)
    5:1
located (3)
    5:5;8:4;9:17
location (6)
    6:10;8:5,7,13,14;
    9:19
long (1)
    8:23
looking (3)
    8:6,18,19
Losak (3)
    9:6,9,10
L-o-s-a-k (1)
    9:11

M

Main (1)
    9:21
maintenance (1)
    5:4
many (4)
    9:18,20;10:4,17
may (4)
    6:25;11:12,19,22
means (1)
    5:22
Melanie (1)
    4:14
member (3)
    6:19,19;9:11
members (4)
    4:7,14,21;6:12
merits (1)
    6:20
meter (1)
    8:14
Michael (1)
    4:16
Midwest (1)
    10:7
monopole (2)
    8:6,25
moving (1)
    7:22
much (2)
    8:11,15
multiple (1)
    9:1
Murphy (1)
    4:8

N

name (5)
    4:6;7:14;9:7,10,11
nature (1)
    6:8
near (3)
    4:20;10:10,16

necessary (1)
    7:12
need (1)
    5:3
neighborhoods (1)
    9:13
neighbors (1)
    6:23
note (1)
    6:22
notice (2)
    5:25;6:3
November (1)
    6:5

O

observe (1)
    6:14
off (2)
    8:5;10:2
office (2)
    7:8;12:2
off-the-record (1)
    6:18
Olga (3)
    9:6,9,10
one (4)
    5:22;8:17;9:3,19
operation (1)
    5:4
opposed (1)
    9:15
order (2)
    4:2;6:14
organizations (1)
    9:18
outskirts (1)
    10:24
over (1)
    8:10

P

part (1)
    9:21
participate (1)
    6:17
participation (1)
    12:3
Partnership (1)
    5:1
party (2)
    11:17,22
past (1)
    10:6
pavement (1)
    8:5
people (1)
    9:18
Perrone (1)
    4:16
personally (1)

Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (2) fact - personally



Application from Tarpon Towers II, LLC, and Cellco 
Partnership d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless for a Certificate

Public Hearing
January 23, 2018

    6:13
pets (1)
    10:11
place (2)
    8:6;9:18
placing (1)
    8:19
plan (1)
    8:3
plans (1)
    7:17
plantings (1)
    8:20
platform (1)
    8:12
Please (2)
    7:4,22
pm (3)
    4:5,18;12:7
podium (1)
    9:6
portion (1)
    8:1
possibly (1)
    8:18
Post (2)
    6:2,5
potential (1)
    6:15
preschools (1)
    9:25
present (2)
    4:8,14
presentation (1)
    7:10
pretty (2)
    8:11,15
Procedure (1)
    4:25
procedures (1)
    4:20
proceedings (1)
    12:6
program (1)
    4:19
prohibited (1)
    6:21
prohibits (2)
    5:12,19
property (1)
    8:20
proposal (3)
    6:15;7:6;8:2
proposed (6)
    6:7,14;7:11;10:5;
    11:12,14
Protection (1)
    4:10
provide (1)
    5:24
providers (1)
    5:21
provides (1)

    5:22
provisions (1)
    4:23
public (12)
    4:2,11,17,21;5:3,
    18;6:8,13,24;7:5,8;
    11:3
published (2)
    5:25;6:4
pursuant (1)
    4:22

R

radiation (3)
    10:3,9,12
radio (1)
    5:13
radius (1)
    10:4
rates (1)
    10:14
Rather (1)
    11:15
really (1)
    11:7
received (1)
    5:7
record (2)
    11:3,24
Regulatory (1)
    4:12
reminder (1)
    6:18
reported (1)
    10:8
represent (1)
    9:13
request (2)
    6:6;7:9
required (1)
    11:15
residential (2)
    9:19;10:25
residents (1)
    10:22
restaurants (1)
    9:21
review (1)
    6:14
Rhodes (1)
    8:10
right (2)
    5:23;7:24
risk (1)
    10:21
road (1)
    8:21
Roberts (3)
    7:14,15,21
Robin (1)
    4:6
running (1)

    8:9

S

safe (1)
    5:16
safely (1)
    12:4
same (2)
    5:24;7:3
School (2)
    9:24,24
school-aged (1)
    10:18
schools (2)
    9:23;10:25
screening (1)
    9:2
seem (1)
    11:8
Senator (1)
    4:8
send (1)
    6:25
September (3)
    5:8;6:2,3
service (2)
    5:23,24
services (1)
    5:21
session (1)
    6:25
several (2)
    9:25;10:7
sheet (2)
    6:17;9:5
side (1)
    8:19
sign (1)
    6:7
signed (1)
    11:4
sign-up (2)
    6:16;9:5
Silvestri (1)
    4:12
site (7)
    6:7,14;7:18,24;8:3,
    10,16
Siting (4)
    4:3,7,20;11:11
situated (1)
    10:1
sorry (1)
    7:21
Spain (1)
    10:13
speak (1)
    11:8
spell (1)
    9:7
spelled (1)
    9:11

spoken (1)
    7:3
staff (4)
    4:14,15;6:13,20
standard (1)
    5:17
standards (1)
    5:16
stands (1)
    8:12
State (1)
    5:17
statements (3)
    7:1,2;11:19
Statutes (1)
    4:24
Stein (1)
    4:6
stories (1)
    9:1
Street (7)
    5:6;8:10;9:14,16,
    22;10:6,20
studies (2)
    10:7,13
subject (2)
    7:18,24
submission (1)
    11:14
sure (2)
    7:20;9:7
surrounding (1)
    9:13
survivors (1)
    10:19

T

talk (1)
    8:17
Tarpon (1)
    4:25
telecommunications (2)
    5:5,10
thereafter (1)
    11:22
Thomas (1)
    9:24
thought (1)
    7:22
three-family (1)
    9:20
Title (1)
    4:23
today (1)
    4:3
top (1)
    8:12
tower (6)
    8:11;9:16;10:8,12,
    20,23
Towers (5)
    5:1,15;10:2,11,16

tower's (1)
    10:5
Town (1)
    9:12
transcript (2)
    7:6;11:25
Transformer (1)
    8:13
Tuesday (1)
    4:4
turn (1)
    11:4
two (2)
    9:19,23
type (1)
    6:9

U

unable (1)
    6:24
underground (2)
    8:9,15
Uniform (1)
    4:24
United (1)
    10:13
up (3)
    8:2,23;9:6
upon (3)
    4:25;6:6,20
upper (1)
    9:21
Utilities (3)
    4:11;8:9,15

V

various (2)
    10:15,21
verbatim (1)
    7:6
Verizon (1)
    5:2
Vice (1)
    4:9
views (1)
    11:18

W

walk (1)
    7:16
wants (1)
    11:8
way (1)
    8:10
weight (1)
    7:3
west (1)
    8:19
Whereupon (1)
    12:6

Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (3) pets - Whereupon



Application from Tarpon Towers II, LLC, and Cellco 
Partnership d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless for a Certificate

Public Hearing
January 23, 2018

widespread (1)
    10:6
wildlife (2)
    5:14;10:11
Wireless (1)
    5:2
wish (2)
    6:17,22
wishes (1)
    11:18
within (3)
    5:15;7:1;11:20
WITNESS (2)
    7:14,21
written (3)
    6:25;7:2;11:19

Y

year (1)
    8:22
youngsters (1)
    10:10
youth (1)
    10:15

1

13 (1)
    7:25
138th (1)
    9:12
16 (1)
    4:23
1996 (1)
    5:10

2

20 (1)
    6:5
2017 (3)
    5:8;6:3,5
2018 (2)
    4:4;11:13
21st (1)
    6:2
22 (2)
    6:3;11:13
23 (1)
    4:4
25 (1)
    5:8

3

3 (1)
    4:18
30 (2)
    7:1;11:20
380 (1)
    5:5
380/400 (1)

    9:14

4

40-foot (1)
    8:4

6

6:30 (1)
    4:5
6:42 (1)
    12:7
60 (1)
    8:3

9

90-foot (2)
    8:6,25

Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (4) widespread - 90-foot


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	13 (1)
	138th (1)
	16 (1)
	1996 (1)

	2
	20 (1)
	2017 (3)
	2018 (2)
	21st (1)
	22 (2)
	23 (1)
	25 (1)

	3
	3 (1)
	30 (2)
	380 (1)
	380/400 (1)

	4
	40-foot (1)

	6
	60 (1)
	6:30 (1)
	6:42 (1)

	9
	90-foot(2)


	A
	able (1)
	above (1)
	acceptable (1)
	acres (1)
	Act (4)
	Additionally (1)
	adjourned (1)
	administered (1)
	Administrative (1)
	adults (3)
	advised (1)
	affecting (1)
	afternoon (2)
	Again (1)
	along (3)
	alternatives (1)
	America (1)
	among (1)
	amount (1)
	analyst (1)
	animals (2)
	announces (1)
	applicant (5)
	application (5)
	approximately (1)
	architect (1)
	area (2)
	Attorney (1)
	Australia (1)
	Authority (1)
	aware (1)
	away (1)

	B
	Bachman (1)
	backup (1)
	bank (1)
	Beardsley (1)
	become (1)
	began (1)
	benefit (1)
	better (1)
	break (1)
	Bridgeport (4)
	brief (1)
	briefly (1)
	briefs (2)
	building (2)
	businesses (2)

	C
	C3 (1)
	call (1)
	Can (3)
	cancer (1)
	cancers (5)
	carrier (1)
	carriers (1)
	causing (1)
	cell (9)
	Cellco (1)
	certainly (1)
	certificate (1)
	CHAIRMAN (6)
	children (1)
	choice (1)
	church (1)
	churches (1)
	citing (1)
	citizen's (1)
	City (3)
	Clerk's (2)
	closing (1)
	Club (3)
	comment (1)
	Commission (1)
	Committee (1)
	communication (1)
	Communications (1)
	compatibility (1)
	compete (1)
	compound (2)
	comprised (1)
	concentrations (1)
	concluded (1)
	conducted (1)
	confirm (1)
	Connecticut (7)
	connection (1)
	considering (1)
	consists (1)
	construction (1)
	contact (1)
	continuation (1)
	convenience (1)
	Copies (2)
	corner (1)
	correctly (1)
	Council (21)
	Council's (3)

	D
	d/b/a (1)
	date (4)
	daycare (1)
	days (2)
	declare (1)
	definite (1)
	Democratic (1)
	Denmark (1)
	Department (2)
	deposited (1)
	Design (1)
	designee (2)
	developed (1)
	development (1)
	dinner (1)
	Director (1)
	disabled (1)
	discriminating (1)
	discuss (1)
	District (2)
	door (1)
	Doug (1)
	draft (2)
	drive (1)

	E
	East (1)
	edge (1)
	effects (2)
	elderly (1)
	elected (1)
	electrical (1)
	elementary (1)
	else (2)
	emissions (4)
	encumbers (1)
	Energy (1)
	Environmental (2)
	equipment (2)
	equivalent (1)
	erected (1)
	errors (1)
	evening (3)
	eventually (1)
	Excuse (1)
	Executive (1)
	explaining (1)
	exposed (1)
	exposure (1)
	extent (1)

	F
	facility (3)
	fact (4)
	fair (1)
	fairly (1)
	February (1)
	Federal (3)
	field (1)
	file (1)
	filed (2)
	filing (1)
	findings (4)
	First (1)
	firsthand (1)
	fit (1)
	followed (1)
	foreground (1)
	forgive (1)
	frequencies (1)
	frequency (1)
	friends (1)
	functionally (1)

	G
	gathering (1)
	General (1)
	generator (1)
	gentlemen (1)
	Germania (1)
	Germanian (1)
	Germany (1)
	given (1)
	Good (2)
	governed (1)
	great (1)
	green (1)
	Group (1)
	grow (1)
	guess (1)
	guide (1)

	H
	Hannon (1)
	hard-working (1)
	Harder (1)
	health (4)
	hearing (11)
	held (1)
	Helen (3)
	hereby (1)
	hereof (2)
	hide (1)
	high (3)
	highly (1)
	home (1)
	homes (2)
	Hooker (1)
	Horace (5)
	houses (1)
	Hudson (1)
	human (1)

	I
	identify (1)
	II (1)
	inconsistencies (1)
	inform (1)
	information (1)
	into (1)
	investigated (1)
	issue (1)

	J
	James (1)
	January (1)
	join (1)

	K
	kind (1)
	kinds (1)
	Kingdom (1)
	known (2)

	L
	L-o-s-a-k (1)
	ladies (1)
	lady (1)
	large (1)
	last (2)
	later (1)
	law (1)
	layout (1)
	leave (1)
	legal (1)
	letter (1)
	Levesque (1)
	light (1)
	limit (1)
	line (1)
	linked (1)
	living (2)
	LLC (1)
	located (3)
	location (6)
	long (1)
	looking (3)
	Losak (3)

	M
	Main (1)
	maintenance (1)
	many (4)
	may (4)
	means (1)
	Melanie (1)
	member (3)
	members (4)
	merits (1)
	meter (1)
	Michael (1)
	Midwest (1)
	monopole (2)
	moving (1)
	much (2)
	multiple (1)
	Murphy (1)

	N
	name (5)
	nature (1)
	near (3)
	necessary (1)
	need (1)
	neighborhoods (1)
	neighbors (1)
	note (1)
	notice (2)
	November (1)

	O
	observe (1)
	off (2)
	off-the-record (1)
	office (2)
	Olga (3)
	one (4)
	operation (1)
	opposed (1)
	order (2)
	organizations (1)
	outskirts (1)
	over (1)

	P
	part (1)
	participate (1)
	participation (1)
	Partnership (1)
	party (2)
	past (1)
	pavement (1)
	people (1)
	Perrone (1)
	personally (1)
	pets (1)
	place (2)
	placing (1)
	plan (1)
	plans (1)
	plantings (1)
	platform (1)
	Please (2)
	pm (3)
	podium (1)
	portion (1)
	possibly (1)
	Post (2)
	potential (1)
	preschools (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (1)
	pretty (2)
	Procedure (1)
	procedures (1)
	proceedings (1)
	program (1)
	prohibited (1)
	prohibits (2)
	property (1)
	proposal (3)
	proposed (6)
	Protection (1)
	provide (1)
	providers (1)
	provides (1)
	provisions (1)
	public (12)
	published (2)
	pursuant (1)

	R
	radiation (3)
	radio (1)
	radius (1)
	rates (1)
	Rather (1)
	really (1)
	received (1)
	record (2)
	Regulatory (1)
	reminder (1)
	reported (1)
	represent (1)
	request (2)
	required (1)
	residential (2)
	residents (1)
	restaurants (1)
	review (1)
	Rhodes (1)
	right (2)
	risk (1)
	road (1)
	Roberts (3)
	Robin (1)
	running (1)

	S
	safe (1)
	safely (1)
	same (2)
	School (2)
	school-aged (1)
	schools (2)
	screening (1)
	seem (1)
	Senator (1)
	send (1)
	September (3)
	service (2)
	services (1)
	session (1)
	several (2)
	sheet (2)
	side (1)
	sign (1)
	sign-up (2)
	signed (1)
	Silvestri (1)
	site (7)
	Siting (4)
	situated (1)
	sorry (1)
	Spain (1)
	speak (1)
	spell (1)
	spelled (1)
	spoken (1)
	staff (4)
	standard (1)
	standards (1)
	stands (1)
	State (1)
	statements (3)
	Statutes (1)
	Stein (1)
	stories (1)
	Street (7)
	studies (2)
	subject (2)
	submission (1)
	sure (2)
	surrounding (1)
	survivors (1)

	T
	talk (1)
	Tarpon (1)
	telecommunications (2)
	thereafter (1)
	Thomas (1)
	thought (1)
	three-family (1)
	Title (1)
	today (1)
	top (1)
	tower (6)
	tower's (1)
	Towers (5)
	Town (1)
	transcript (2)
	Transformer (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (1)
	two (2)
	type (1)

	U
	unable (1)
	underground (2)
	Uniform (1)
	United (1)
	up (3)
	upon (3)
	upper (1)
	Utilities (3)

	V
	various (2)
	verbatim (1)
	Verizon (1)
	Vice (1)
	views (1)

	W
	walk (1)
	wants (1)
	way (1)
	weight (1)
	west (1)
	Whereupon (1)
	widespread (1)
	wildlife (2)
	Wireless (1)
	wish (2)
	wishes (1)
	within (3)
	WITNESS (2)
	written (3)

	Y
	year (1)
	youngsters (1)
	youth (1)



